
 
SPECIAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION 

JUNE 4, 2013 
 

CITY CLERK’S CERTIFICATE OF CANVASS 
 

 I, Elena G. Chávez, City Clerk of the City of San Fernando, do certify that I have canvassed the returns of the Special Municipal 
Election held on June 4, 2013, and find that the whole number of votes cast in the City, the names of the persons voted for, the measures 
voted upon, for what office each person was voted for, the number of votes given at each precinct to each person and for and against each 
measure, and the number of votes given in the City to each person and for and against each measure, were as follows: 

 
PRECINCTS 

 
1 

 
3 

 
4 
 

 
6 
 

Vote by 
Mail & 

Provisional 
Ballots 

Total 
Votes Cast 

 
City Services Emergency Protection Measure 
 
To stabilize the City financially and offset severe cuts in federal and state 
funding as well as sharp reductions in general fund revenues which threaten 
the City’s ability to adequately provide general municipal services, including 
but not limited to police and fire service; and street, sidewalk, park and other 
vital infrastructure maintenance, shall an ordinance imposing a temporary, 
seven-year half percent (1/2%) transactions and use (sales) tax be approved? 

 

YES 65 60 56 65 321 567 
NO 30 30 38 45 226 369 

Over Vote 1 - - - 1 2 
Blank Ballot - 1 - - - 1 

 
 

TOTAL BALLOTS CAST 
 

96 
 

91 
 

94 
 

110 
 

548 
 

939 
 

 
 I have also conducted a manual tally of one precinct in accordance with Elections Code Section 15360.  The results of the manual tally 
showed no discrepancies. 
 
Elena G. Chávez, City Clerk 
Dated:  June 11, 2013 


