

## SPECIAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION **JUNE 4, 2013**

## CITY CLERK'S CERTIFICATE OF CANVASS

I, Elena G. Chávez, City Clerk of the City of San Fernando, do certify that I have canvassed the returns of the Special Municipal Election held on June 4, 2013, and find that the whole number of votes cast in the City, the names of the persons voted for, the measures voted upon, for what office each person was voted for, the number of votes given at each precinct to each person and for and against each measure, and the number of votes given in the City to each person and for and against each measure, were as follows:

City Couring Emangement Ductostion Managemen	PRECINCTS					
City Services Emergency Protection Measure  To stabilize the City financially and offset severe cuts in federal and state funding as well as sharp reductions in general fund revenues which threaten	1	3	4	6	Vote by Mail & Provisional Ballots	Total Votes Cast
the City's ability to adequately provide general municipal services, including						
but not limited to police and fire service; and street, sidewalk, park and other vital infrastructure maintenance, shall an ordinance imposing a temporary,						
seven-year half percent (1/2%) transactions and use (sales) tax be approved?				T .		
YES	65	60	56	65	321	567
NO	30	30	38	45	226	369
Over Vote	1	-	-	-	1	2
Blank Ballot	-	1	-	-	-	1
TOTAL BALLOTS CAST	96	91	94	110	548	939

I have also conducted a manual tally of one precinct in accordance with Elections Code Section 15360. The results of the manual tally showed no discrepancies.

Elena G. Chávez, City Clerk

**Dated: June 11, 2013**